

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1969th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON MARCH 27, 2019 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA SP Member HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO SP Member

HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR SP Member HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

NONE.

RESOLUTION NO. 19-126

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE DONATION AND AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR TO NEGOTIATE WITH PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE, NEGROS OCCIDENTAL POLICE PROVINCIAL OFFICE TO DETERMINE THE AREA TO BE DONATED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE STANDARDIZED POLICE STATION IN THE CITY OF BAGO.

WHEREAS, the August body is in receipt of a communication from the Honorable City Mayor endorsing the request of PSSupt. Romeo A. Baleros, Officer-In-Charge, Negros Occidental Police Provincial Office, Philippine National Police, Bacolod City, for a lot donation from the local government for the construction of the Philippine National Police (PNP) standard building;

WHEREAS, the said request was referred to the Joint Committees on Government Assets and Peace and Order, Fire and Public Safety which, after the conduct of a Committee Hearing recommended to the plenary that the request be favorably acted upon; and

WHEREAS, after thorough deliberation it is the consensus of this August body to favorably adopt the recommendation.

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Carlos E. Mondia, duly seconded by SP Members Sergio T. Piansay, Jorge Agustin A. Araneta, Danilo U. Famoso, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to approve the donation and authorize the Honorable City Mayor to negotiate with Philippine National Police, Negros Occidental Police Provincial Office to determine the area to be donated for the construction of the standardized police station in the City of

ATTESTED:

RAMÓN D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

HEENTE D. MESIAS Supervising Environmental Management Specialist/ City Secretary-Designate